•	 Malaysia – the operations in this area are principally contracting for all kinds of construction works.

Revenue
2015 2014

$ $

Singapore 49,384,616 28,946,357
Malaysia 1,607,068 2,265,788

50,991,684 31,212,145

Non-current assets
2015 2014

Restated
$ $

Singapore 662,861 3,099,008
Malaysia 1,794,559 1,484,993

2,457,420 4,584,001

Revenue from major customers

Aggregate revenues of $38,400,000 (2014: $16,700,000) are derived from 3 customers (2014: 2) that individually
contributed 10% or more in the Group’s revenue. These revenues are attributable to Singapore structural steel
segment.

32.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

The financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 have been restated to reflect the effects
of the adjustments made on the financial statements of the associated company as at and for the period ended
31 December 2014 after the consolidated financial statements of the Company for financial year ended 31 December
2014 were authorised for issue. As a result, certain lines items have been amended on the statement of the
comprehensive income, consolidated balance sheet, statement of changes to equity and statements of cash flows.
The restated accounts are as follows:–

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$ $ $

2014
Share of profit of an associated company 712,338 (209,200) 503,138
Investment in associated company 3,194,229 (209,200) 2,985,029
Net profit 1,532,517 (209,200) 1,323,317

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED
2015 ANNUAL REPORT92

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

33.	 NEW OR REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

Below are the mandatory standards and amendments to existing standards that have been published and effective
for the financial year beginning 1 January 2016 onwards:

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016
– FRS 114 Regulator Deferral Accounts
– Amendments to FRS 1: Disclosure Initiative
– Amendments to FRS 27: Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements
– Amendments to FRS 16 and FRS 38: Clarification of Acceptance Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation

[…]

purchase or acquisition of such Shares by the Company on the financial position of the Company
and the Group are as follows:

Table A

Scenario of purchase or acquisition of Shares

The following four possible scenarios in Table A are purchases or acquisitions of Shares by the Company pursuant
to the Share Purchase Mandate, with the pro-forma financial effects shown in detail either (i) out of capital in
Table B below; or (ii) out of profits in Table C below:

Share Purchase
Maximum Number of

Shares to be Purchased

Scenario Type
Whether held as

Treasury Shares or
Cancelled

Maximum
Price per

Share (S$)

Number of
Shares

Equivalent
Percentage of
Issued Shares

1(A) Market
Held as

Treasury Shares
0.46 9,920,000 10%

1(B) Market Cancelled 0.46 9,920,000 10%

1(C) Off-Market
Held as

Treasury Shares
0.49 9,920,000 10%

1(D) Off-Market Cancelled 0.49 9,920,000 10%

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED
2015 ANNUAL REPORT 115

Table B

Pro-forma financial effects on the Group for scenarios of Share purchases or acquisitions by the Company out of
capital

Group
As at

31 December
2015

(Audited)

Pro-forma Financial Effects as at
31 December 2015 for Scenarios in Table A

1(A) 1(B) 1(C) 1(D)

Share Capital (S$’000) 32,291 32,291 27,687 32,291 27,468

Accumulated earnings (S$’000) 38,483 38,483 38,483 38,483 38,483

Merger reserves (S$’000) (25,628) (25,628) (25,628) (25,628) (25,628)

Currency translation reserve
(S$’000)

(5) (5) (5) (5) (5)

Treasury Shares (S$’000) – (4,604) – (4,823) –

Total Equity (S$’000) 45,141 40,537 40,537 40,318 40,318

Net Tangible Assets (NTA)
– (S$’000)

45,141 40,537 40,537 40,318 40,318

Current Assets (S$’000) 70,842 66,242 66,242 66,022 66,022

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 27,968 27,968 27,968 27,968 27,968

Borrowings (S$’000) 6,844 6,844 6,844 6,844 6,844

Number of Shares(1) (’000) 99,200 89,280 89,280 89,280 89,280

Weighted average number of
Shares(2) (’000)

99,200 89,280 89,280 89,280 89,280

Net profit for the financial year
(S$’000)

1,615 1,615 1,615 1,615 1,615

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(3) (S$) 0.46 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.45

Current Ratio (times) 2.53 2.37 2.37 2.36 2.36

Gearing (times) 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17

EPS(4) (S$) 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02

Notes:
(1)	 Excluding Shares that are held in treasury or cancelled.
(2)	 Assumed share buy back was done on 1 January 2015.
(3)	 NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2015.
(4)	 Earnings per Share (“EPS”) is calculated based on net profit for the financial year divided by weighted average number of Shares.

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED
2015 ANNUAL REPORT116

Table C

Pro-forma financial effects on the Group for scenarios of Share purchases or acquisitions by the Company out of
profits

Group
As at

31 December
2015

(Audited)

Pro-forma Financial Effects as at
31 December 2015 for Scenarios in Table A

1(A) 1(B) 1(C) 1(D)

Share Capital (S$’000) 32,291 32,291 32,291 32,291 32,291

Accumulated earnings (S$’000) 38,483 38,483 33,879 38,483 33,660

Merger reserves (S$’000) (25,628) (25,628) (25,628) (25,628) (25,628)

Currency translation reserve
(S$’000)

(5) (5) (5) (5) (5)

Treasury Shares (S$’000) – (4,604) – (4,823) –

Total Equity (S$’000) 45,141 40,537 40,537 40,318 40,318

Net Tangible Assets (NTA)
– (S$’000)

45,141 40,537 40,537 40,318 40,318

Current Assets (S$’000) 70,842 66,242 66,242 66,022 66,022

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 27,968 27,968 27,968 27,968 27,968

Borrowings (S$’000) 6,844 6,844 6,844 6,844 6,844

Number of Shares(1) (’000) 99,200 89,280 89,280 89,280 89,280

Weighted average number of
Shares(2) (’000)

99,200 89,280 89,280 89,280 89,280

Net profit for the financial year
(S$’000)

1,615 1,615 1,615 1,615 1,615

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(3) (S$) 0.46 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.45

Current Ratio (times) 2.53 2.37 2.37 2.36 2.36

Gearing (times) 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17

EPS(4) (S$) 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02

Notes:
(1)	 Excluding Shares that are held in treasury or cancelled.
(2)	 Assumed share buy back was done on 1 January 2015.
(3)	 NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2015.
(4)	 Earnings per Share (“EPS”) is calculated based on net profit for the financial year divided by weighted average number of Shares.

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED
2015 ANNUAL REPORT 117

The actual impact will depend on number of and price of the Shares brought back. As stated, the Directors
do not propose to exercise the Share Purchase Mandate to such an extent that it would have a material